


The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
Architectural/Engineering Services – Amendment 
Revised August 2018 1 

SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA AND PROJECT 

CONSULTANT FOR ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES 

This Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement ("Agreement") between 
The School Board of Broward County, Florida (hereinafter referred to as “Owner”) and Song & 
Associates, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “Project Consultant”) for architectural/engineering 
services dated the 26th day of September, 2017, is entered into this 18th day of December, 2018 
by and between the Owner and the Project Consultant.  

For the project known as: Olsen Middle School 
Project No. P.001955 
SMART Program Renovations 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Project Consultant acknowledge and agree that the 
Agreement between Owner and Project Consultant dated the 26th day of September, 2017, is in 
full force and effect as revised by the First Amendment dated March 20, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the original scope of work included installing Fire Sprinklers for the 
group restrooms located in Buildings 2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17 and 18; and 

WHEREAS, the District’s Chief Fire Official has determined that the Fire Sprinkler 
Scope of Work is not required for Buildings 12, 13, 14, 15, 17 and 18 and requested the Fire 
Sprinkler scope associated with Buildings 12, 13, 14, 15, 17 and 18 to be removed; and 

WHEREAS, the District’s Chief Fire Official has requested complete Fire Sprinkler 
coverage for Building 2; and 

WHEREAS, the Project Consultant agrees to delete the Fire Sprinkler portion of the 
Scope of Work in Buildings 12, 13, 14, 15, 17 and 18 for a credit of $1,000 in Basic Fees 
and to provide complete Fire Sprinkler coverage for Building 2 for an increase of $6,724 in 
Basic Fees for a total net increase in Basic Fees for design services in the amount of $5,724. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein 
and the sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Project Consultant, the parties 
agree as follows: 

1. The recitals contained herein are true and correct and are incorporated herein by
reference. 

EXHIBIT 2


